to the disposition of DMS Health. The pro forma balance sheet as of December 31, 2020, gives effect to
the disposition as if it were completed on December 31, 2020.

The following adjustments have been reflected in the unaudited pro forma condensed combined
financial statements:
(a) Pro forma adjustment represents the $18.75 million estimated cash proceeds from the disposition,

at the closing of the transaction, less payment of $7.9 million in revolving debt detailed in (b) and
payment of $2.3 million ATRM Holdings, Inc. promissory notes detailed in (b).

(b) Pro forma adjustment reflects $7.9 million Sterling National Bank ("SNB") revolver pay off amount
required in connection with the disposition of the business and $2.3 million  of ATRM Holdings, Inc.
promissory notes required in connection with the disposition of the business.

(c) Pro forma adjustments reflect the elimination of assets and liabilities attributable to DMS Health
included in the disposition as if it had occurred on December 31, 2020.

(d) Pro forma adjustment reflects the estimated pre‐tax gain on the disposition of $5.9 million.

December 31, 2020

Historical

Transaction
Accounting
Adjustments Pro Forma

Assets:
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $   3,225  $   8,550  (a) $   11,775
Restricted cash 168 ‐ 168
Equity securities 35 ‐ 35
Accounts receivables, net 12,975 ‐ 12,975
Inventories, net 9,787 ‐ 9,787
Other current assets 1,990 ‐ 1,990
Assets held for sale 20,756 (20,756) (c) ‐
Total current assets 48,936 (12,206) 36,730

Property and equipment, net 9,762 ‐ 9,762
Operating lease right‐of‐use assets, net 1,769 ‐ 1,769
Intangible assets, net 16,900 ‐ 16,900
Goodwill 9,542 ‐ 9,542
Other assets 1,384 ‐ 1,384
Total assets $   88,293  $   (12,206) $   76,087

Liabilities, Mezzanine Equity and Stockholders’ Equity
Liabilities:
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $   4,952  $   ‐ $   4,952
Accrued compensation 2,825 ‐ 2,825
Accrued warranty 214 ‐ 214
Deferred revenue 2,184 ‐ 2,184
Short‐term debt and current portion of long‐term debt 18,362 (7,893) (b) 10,469
Payable to related parties 2,307 (2,307) (b) ‐
Operating lease liabilities 1,011 ‐ 1,011
Other current liabilities 3,000 ‐ 3,000
Liabilities held for sale 7,871 (7,871) (c) ‐
Total current liabilities 42,726 (18,071) 24,655

Long‐term debt, less current portion 3,700 ‐ 3,700
Deferred tax liabilities 51 ‐ 51
Operating lease liabilities, net of current portion 828 ‐ 828
Other liabilities 1,059 ‐ 1,059
Total liabilities 48,364 (18,071) 30,293

Preferred stock, $0.0001 par value: 10,000,000 shares authorized: 10% Series A Cumulative Redeemable preferred stock, 8,000,000
shares liquidation preference ($10.00 per share), 1,915,637 shares issued or outstanding at December 31, 2020 21,500 ‐ 21,500

Stockholders' equity:
Common stock, $0.0001 par value: 30,000,000 shares authorized; 4,750,951 shares issued and outstanding (net of treasury shares) at
December 31, 2020 ‐ ‐ ‐
Treasury stock, at cost; 258,849 shares at December 31, 2020 (5,728) ‐ (5,728)
Additional paid‐in capital 149,143 ‐ 149,143
Accumulated deficit (124,986) 5,865 (d) (119,121)
Total stockholders' equity 18,429 5,865 24,294
Total liabilities, mezzanine equity and stockholders’ equity $   88,293  $   (12,206) $   76,087

Historical Financial Data: Statements of Operations * ($ 000)

29

Three Months Ended December 31, Twelve Months Ended December 31,
Revenues:  2020  2019  2020 2019

Healthcare $ 13,324 $ 16,958 $ 49,232 $ 61,595
Construction 9,818 8,528 28,879 11,257
Investments 2 74 52 82

Total revenues 23,144 25,560 78,163 72,934
Cost of revenues:

Healthcare 10,709 12,172 39,083 46,222
Construction 8,479 6,992 24,832 9,244
Investments 65 65 261 308

Total cost of revenues 19,253 19,229 64,176 55,774
Gross profit 3,891 6,331 13,987 17,160
Total gross profit percentage 16.8 % 24.8 % 17.9 % 23.5 %
Healthcare 19.6 % 28.2 % 20.6 % 25.0 %